10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of July 7, 2025, the following attorney will be shown
on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Arthur J. Ahr

8404 Calle Adolanto NE
Albuquerque, NM 87113

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of September 22, 2024, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:

Frank Andrews III
PO Box 8386
Albuquerque, NM 87198

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of March 9, 2023, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:

Charlie W. Chavez
10104 Maya Ct NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of November 4, 2018, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:

Thor O. Emblem
205 W 5th Ave Ste 105
Escondido, CA 92025

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of February 15, 2023, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Anthony J. Filosa

2880 N Roadrunner Pkwy Apt 106
Las Cruces, NM 88011

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of October 27, 2023, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:

Paul Bernard Hartsfield
1417 Columbia Dr NE
Albuquerque, NM 87106

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of February 20, 2025, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Perry S. Key

318 Bryn Mawr Dr SE
Albuquerque, NM 87106

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of July 2, 2025, the following attorney will be shown
on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
James R. Lally

206 Roehl Rd NW
Albuquerque, NM 87107

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of December 16, 2015, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:

Lovell H. May Jr.
17808 Powderhorn Dr
Hopkins, MN 55345

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of March 1, 2017, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Judith A. Minnes McLeod

5040 Dockside Ct
Matthews, NC 28104

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of June 17, 2024, the following attorney will be shown
on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Walter Ferrell Peyton Jr.

4100 Rancho Gusto NW
Albuquerque, NM 87120

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of February 5, 2015, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:

Michael L. Runnels
PO Box 2198
Ruidoso, NM 88355

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of March 18, 2024, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Morris Stagner

407 Adobe Dr
Midland, TX 79707

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of March 27, 2023, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Susan R. Tungate

74 S Parsonage St Apt 1
Rhinebeck, NY 12572

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico




10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
CERTIFICATE
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of October 19, 2023, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:

Bob F. Turner
PO Box 565
Roswell, NM 88202

WITNESS, My official signature and the seal
of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.

(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of New Mexico






