IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
STATE OF NEW MEXICO : CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT::
IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of July 7, 2025, the following attorney will be shown
on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Arthur J. Ahr 8404 Calle Adolanto NE Albuquerque, NM 87113 WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.
Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
2 3 4	STATE OF NEW MEXICO : CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT:
5	IN MEMORIAM
6	I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
7	Mexico, hereby certify that as of September 22, 2024, the following attorney will be
8	shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
9 10 11	Frank Andrews III PO Box 8386 Albuquerque, NM 87198
12 13	WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.
14 15 16 17	Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

1	IN THE SUPREME COU	URT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
2 3	STATE OF NEW MEXICO	CEDTIELCATE
4	IN THE SUPREME COURT	: CERTIFICATE :
5		IN MEMORIAM
6	I, ELIZABETH A. GARC	CIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
7	Mexico, hereby certify that as	of March 9, 2023, the following attorney will be
8	shown on the Roll of Attorneys	as deceased:
9 10 11	Charlie W. Chavez 10104 Maya Ct NE Albuquerque, NM 87111	
12 13		WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.
14 15 16 17	(SEAL)	Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

4	
1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
2	STATE OF NEW MEXICO :
3 4	: CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT :
5	IN MEMORIAM
6	I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
7	Mexico, hereby certify that as of November 4, 2018, the following attorney will be
8	shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
9 10 11 12 13	Thor O. Emblem 205 W 5th Ave Ste 105 Escondido, CA 92025 WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.
14 15 16 17	(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
STATE OF NEW MEXICO : CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT:
IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of February 15, 2023, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Anthony J. Filosa 2880 N Roadrunner Pkwy Apt 106 Las Cruces, NM 88011 WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.
Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

N THE SUPREME COURT (OF THE S	TATE OF NEW MEXICO
	: : :	CERTIFICATE
IN M	EMORIA	M
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, C	lerk of the	Supreme Court of the State of New
o, hereby certify that as of Octo	ober 27, 20	23, the following attorney will be
on the Roll of Attorneys as dec	eased:	
Columbia Dr NE		
		My official signature and the seal this 23rd day of July, 2025.
L)		lerk of the Supreme Court e State of New Mexico
	E OF NEW MEXICO IE SUPREME COURT IN M I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, C o, hereby certify that as of Octo on the Roll of Attorneys as dec Bernard Hartsfield Columbia Dr NE uerque, NM 87106 WI	E OF NEW MEXICO E SUPREME COURT IN MEMORIA I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the content of the court of the Court A L) Chief C

1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
2 3 4	STATE OF NEW MEXICO : CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT:
5	IN MEMORIAM
6	I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
7	Mexico, hereby certify that as of February 20, 2025, the following attorney will be
8	shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
9 10 11	Perry S. Key 318 Bryn Mawr Dr SE Albuquerque, NM 87106
12 13	WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.
14 15 16 17	(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
2 3 4	STATE OF NEW MEXICO : CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT:
5	IN MEMORIAM
6	I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
7	Mexico, hereby certify that as of July 2, 2025, the following attorney will be shown
8	on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
9 10 11 12 13	James R. Lally 206 Roehl Rd NW Albuquerque, NM 87107 WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.
14 15 16 17	Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
STATE OF NEW MEXICO : CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT:
IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of December 16, 2015, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Lovell H. May Jr. 17808 Powderhorn Dr Hopkins, MN 55345 WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.
Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

STATE OF NEW MEXICO	
IN THE SUPREME COURT	: CERTIFICATE :
IN	MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA	A, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of	March 1, 2017, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as	deceased:
Judith A. Minnes McLeod 5040 Dockside Ct Matthews, NC 28104	
	WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.
(SEAL)	Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico
	I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA Mexico, hereby certify that as of shown on the Roll of Attorneys as Judith A. Minnes McLeod 5040 Dockside Ct Matthews, NC 28104

1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
2 3 4	STATE OF NEW MEXICO : CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT:
5	IN MEMORIAM
6	I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
7	Mexico, hereby certify that as of June 17, 2024, the following attorney will be shown
8	on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
9 10 11	Walter Ferrell Peyton Jr. 4100 Rancho Gusto NW Albuquerque, NM 87120
12 13	WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.
14 15 16 17	(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
2 3 4	STATE OF NEW MEXICO : CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT :
5	IN MEMORIAM
6	I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
7	Mexico, hereby certify that as of February 5, 2015, the following attorney will be
8	shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
9 10 11 12 13	Michael L. Runnels PO Box 2198 Ruidoso, NM 88355 WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.
14 15 16 17	Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
STATE OF NEW MEXICO : CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT:
IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of March 18, 2024, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Morris Stagner 407 Adobe Dr Midland, TX 79707 WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.
Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
STATE OF NEW MEXICO : CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT:
IN MEMORIAM
I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
Mexico, hereby certify that as of March 27, 2023, the following attorney will be
shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
Susan R. Tungate 74 S Parsonage St Apt 1 Rhinebeck, NY 12572
WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 23rd day of July, 2025.
Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
2 3 4	STATE OF NEW MEXICO : CERTIFICATE IN THE SUPREME COURT:
5	IN MEMORIAM
6	I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New
7	Mexico, hereby certify that as of October 19, 2023, the following attorney will be
8	shown on the Roll of Attorneys as deceased:
9 10 11	Bob F. Turner PO Box 565 Roswell, NM 88202
12 13	WITNESS, My official signature and the seal of the Court this 14th day of July, 2025.
14 15 16 17	(SEAL) Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico